MOUNTAIN HOME SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 193

ADVERTISEMENT FOR INVITATION TO BID

Parking Lot Replacement/Rehabilitation - West Elementary School
Parking Lot Replacement/Rehabilitation - East Elementary School
Parking Lot Replacement/Rehabilitation - Mtn Home Junior High School

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Sealed Bid Proposals will be received by Scott Fish, Maintenance Director, Mountain Home School District No. 193, at 470 N. 3rd East, Mountain Home, Idaho, 83647, until 10:00 a.m., local time, on April 9, 2025, for: the Parking Lot Replacement/Rehabilitation – West Elementary School, 415 W 2nd North, Mtn Home, Idaho, 83647; Parking Lot Replacement/Rehabilitation – East Elementary School, 775 N 10th East, Mtn Home, Idaho 83647, and Parking Lot Replacement/Rehabilitation – Mtn Home Jr High School, 1600 E 6th South, Mtn Home, Idaho, 83647.

Bids will be open at Mountain Home School District No. 193 District Administration Office, at 470 N. 3rd East, Mountain Home, Idaho, 83647, **April 9, 2025, 10:00 a.m. and** read aloud.

A pre-bid walk-through/meeting is scheduled for <u>April 1, 2025, at 9:00 a.m.</u> <u>Attendance is MANDATORY and required for a bid to be submitted</u>. Meet at the MHSD Maintenance Department Building, 420 S 14th East, Mountain Home, Idaho, 83647.

Questions, proposal forms, and other information will be available at the following location:

Scott Fish, Maintenance Director MHSD Maintenance Department 420 South 14th East Mountain Home, Idaho 83647 (208)573-7269

Fax: (208)587-2567

Bona fide prime Bidders and major sub-bidders may obtain one (1) complete set of Plans and Specifications at the office of **Mountain Home School District Maintenance Office**. All bids must be made on the forms furnished and must be signed by the Bidder with his/her name and post office address.

No Bid may be withdrawn after the scheduled time for receipt of bids unless the award of contract is delayed for a period exceeding thirty (30) days. The MHSD Board of Trustees reserves the right to reject any or all Bids, select any portion of, or to waive any informalities, or to accept the bid or bids deemed best for the Mountain Home School District No. 193.

Each Bid must be accompanied by a Certified or Cashier's Check on an Idaho bank, or bid bond, with Idaho State Licensed Surety Company, as surety, in an amount not less than 5% of total bid, made payable to the Mountain Home School District. This surety shall be forfeited by the Bidder in the event of failure to sign the contract or furnish the necessary 100% Performance Bond and the necessary 100% Payment Bond.

Bidders shall be licensed in the State of Idaho, in accordance with provisions of an act known as "Public Works Contractor's State License Law, Title 54, Chapter 19, Idaho Code." The Term "Public Works Contractors" includes the general, sub, or specialty contractor.

The successful Contractor shall carry out his employment practices and payment of wages according to the provisions of Idaho Code, Title 44, Chapter 10, Sections 44-1001 through 44-1006 - Public Works, and shall comply with the Equal Employment Opportunity provisions as defined in the code of respective Federal Regulations.

Sharon Whitman, Clerk Mountain Home School District No. 193 470 N. 3rd East Mountain Home, ID 83647

Published: March 19, 2025 & March 26, 2025